
 

      Castle House  

Great North Road 

Newark 

Nottinghamshire 

NG24 1BY       

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

 

 Telephone: 01636 655201 
 Email: andrew.muter@nsdc.info 
  
 Our ref: AWM/NH  
  
  
 Date: Wednesday, 31 January 2018 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee will be held in the Civic 
Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 7th February, 
2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
A.W. Muter 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 
 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

 The Council will be making a recording of this meeting.  
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
5.   Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 

 
5 - 26 

6.   Draft Capital Strategy 2018/19 
 

27 - 44 

Public Document Pack

mailto:andrew.muter@nsdc.info


7.   Internal Audit Progress report 2017/18 
 

45 - 58 

8.   Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 
 

59 - 80 

9.   External Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 2016/17 
 

81 - 90 

10.   Risk Management report 
 

91 - 114 

11.   Review of significant internal control issues highlighted in the Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

115 - 
118 

12.   Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

119 - 
124 

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 



NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE held in the Civic Suite, 
Castle House, on Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 10:10am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S.M. Michael (Chairman)  
 
 Councillors: Councillor R.A. Crowe, and G.P. Handley. 
 
ALSO IN   
ATTENDANCE: Sanjiv Kohli - Director-Resources and S151 Officer 
 Nick Wilson - Business Manager - Financial Services (NSDC) 
 Andrew Snape - Assistant Business Manager - Financial Services (NSDC) 
 John Sketchley - Audit Manager (Assurance Lincolnshire) 
 Amanda Hunt – Principal Auditor(Assurance Lincolnshire)  
 Helen Brookes - Manager (KPMG) 
     
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.R Payne, B. Wells and Lucy 
Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager- Assurance Lincolnshire). 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED: that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

16. DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting.  
 

17. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

18.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT  
 
The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented an update on the 
Council’s Treasury Activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2017/18. None 
of the Prudential Indicators had been breached and a prudent approach had been 
taken in relation to the investment activity, with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield. 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017/18 was approved by 
Full Council on 9th March 2017.  Officers felt the MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) 
Policy within that report did not specifically identify the way that MRP should be 
charged. A new MRP Policy statement was proposed which better reflected practice of 
the authority.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The Director – Resources confirmed that the Council did not expect to need to borrow 
in 2017/18. Members noted that the Investment Strategy and Commercial Strategy had 
been approved by Full Council which had included the creation of and Investment 
Advisory Board. The Board did not have any decision making powers but would advise 
Policy and Finance Committee and Full Council on investment decisions.  
   

 AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a)  the new MRP policy statement contained within the Treasury 

Management Strategy as per section 5 be recommend to full Council 
on 12 December for approval;  
 

(b)     the treasury activity be noted; and 
 
(c) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 10 of the report be 

noted. 
 

19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18 
 
The Principal Auditor- Assurance Lincolnshire provided an update of progress made 
with the 2017/18 Audit Plan. Four audit reports had been issued during the period 
since the last update to members. Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support had 
received high assurance and a further three had been issued with substantial assurance 
which were: ICT database management; Partnership Active4Today; and Key Control 
Testing. There were five audits at the draft reporting stage. It was acknowledged that 
the plan was slightly delayed due to the office move to Castle House.  
 
The Committee noted that the audit of the Visitor Centre- National Civil War Centre 
and Palace Theatre) was still with the auditors and had been awaiting response since 
May. The Committee were disappointed and felt that the delay was too long. They 
therefore requested that if the report was not returned by their next meeting, that the 
relevant officer be invited to attend the meeting to explain the delay.  
 
The Business Manager- Financial Services explained that with regard to the audit of the 
Active4Today accounts, Officers had now agreed that this would be funded by Active 
4Today.  
 
Further information was included for Members on the CIPFA Audit Committee update 
and the National Audit Office- Cyber security and information risk guidance for Audit 
Committees.  
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit and Accounts Committee consider and 
comment upon the latest internal audit progress report. 
 

20. EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 
 
Helen Brookes was in attendance to present the External Auditors Annual Audit 
Conclusion Letter. The External Auditors- KPMG had issued an unqualified opinion on 
the accounts and an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements for 
securing value for money on 28 September 2017.  

Page 2



 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee consider the External Auditor’s Annual 

Audit Letter for 2016/17. 
 

21.  COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY REPORT  
 
The Business Manager- Financial Services presented the County Fraud Activity report 
detailing activities undertaken since 1 April 2017. Members heard that during October 
2017 an incident was identified whereby a payment for invoices was made to a 
fraudulent bank account. The Council had received notification from what looked like 
the supplier asking to change the bank details. Unfortunately this was a fraudulent 
request and hence the Council paid £15,210 incorrectly. The Council has liaised with its 
bankers, and the building society that the money was made to and there was a high 
chance of receiving the funds back. The issue had highlighted a failure in the process of 
changing bank details in the Accounts Payable system which had been addressed with 
a new procedure that has been implemented. The Business Manager- Financial 
Services updated the Committee and explained that he expected the repayment to be 
made by the end of the week.  
 
The Committee heard that the National Fraud Initiative exercise for 2017/18 had 2,360 
council tax single person awards to review. So far 20 awards had been processed with 
no fraud or errors found. The 2016/17 exercise had found 91 cases of suspected fraud 
out of 1,046 single person discounts, amounting to £26,819. 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that Members note the content of the report.  
 

22.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the work programme detailing items to be considered 
during their meetings throughout the municipal year. The draft Annual Internal Audit 
Plan was moved forward to the Committee meeting in February 2018.  
 

 AGREED that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 NOTED that the date of the next meeting was Wednesday, 7 February 2018, at 
10am in Civic 1, Castle House.  

 
The meeting closed at 10.41pm. 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which incorporates the 

Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 for the Council to produce a balanced budget. In particular, Section 32 requires a 
local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include 
the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means 
that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level that is affordable for 
the foreseeable future, after taking into account the following issues: 

  
  Increases in interest payments caused by increased borrowing to finance 

additional capital expenditure. 
  
  Any increases in running costs from new capital projects. 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Pu
[...]
ouncil’s 

treasury function is managed; 
  
  The Treasury Prudential Indicators set out the expected capital activities during the 

financial year (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities). The treasury management prudential indicators are now included as 
treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes. The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, 
i.e. the maximum amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but which 
would not be sustainable in the longer term. This is required by paragraph 3 of the 
Local Government Act 2003, and is calculated in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

  
  The Borrowing Strategy sets out how the Council’s treasury service will support the 

capital decisions taken; the day to day treasury management activity; and the 
limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators; 

  
  The Annual Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing investment 

counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss. This strategy is in accordance 
with the DCLG Investment Guidance. 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Treasury Management Strategy is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Cabinet approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to Full 

Council on 8th March 2018: 
Page 6



  
4.1 The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19, incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and 

the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A, Section 4 and Section 5). 
  
4.2 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20, contained within 

Appendix A Section 4 and Section 5. 
  
4.3 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix A Section 4. 
  
 
Reason for Recommendat
[...]

 budget consideration and approval; 

 approval of the division of responsibilities; 

 

(ii) Audit and Accounts Committee 

 reviewing the treasury management policy and procedures and making recommendations to the 
responsible body; 

 receiving and reviewing regular monitoring reports and acting on recommendations; and 

 approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of appointment. 

 

 

Page 25



 

18 

 

8. The Treasury Management Role of the Section 151 Officer 

The S151 (responsible) officer 

 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, reviewing the same 
regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

 submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

 submitting budgets and budget variations; 

 receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the effective division of 
responsibilities within the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; and 

 recommending the appointment of external service providers.  

 

 

Page 26



1 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2018/19 – 2020/21 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To seek Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21, this incorporates 

the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The Capital Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s capital 

decisions. The principal aim is to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributes to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

  
2.2 The Strategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be formulated; 

it identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending, and sets out how the 
resources and capital programme will be managed. 

  
2.3 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 for the Council to produce a balanced budget. In particular, Section 32 requires a 
local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include 
the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means 
that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level that is affordable for 
the foreseeable future, after taking into account the following issues: 

  
  Increases in interest payments caused by increased borrowing to finance 

additional capital expenditure. 
  
  Any increases in running costs from new capital projects. 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice to set Capital Prudential Indicators for the next three 
years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

  
2.4 CIPFA Requirements: 
  
  The Prudential Indicators set out the expected capital activities during the financial 

year (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities). 
  
  Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of Capital Strategy and Policies to a 

specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2 

  
2.5 The report also seeks approval for the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

(Appendix A Section 6), which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through 
revenue each year (as required by Regulation under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007). 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Capital Strategy is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Council for the meeting on 8th March 2018: 
  
4.1 The Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 Appendix A 
  
4.2 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21, contained within 

Appendix A Section 5. 
  
4.3 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within Appendix A 

Section 6, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the KPMG External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Page 28



CAPITAL STRATEGY 

    1 

 

2018/19 TO 2020/21 
 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 29



CAPITAL STRATEGY 

    2 

 
1. INTRODUCTION   
 
This Capital Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s capital proposals.  The 
principal aim is to deliver an affordable programme of capital investment consistent with the Council’s 
Financial Strategy and that contributes to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set 
out in the Corporate Plan.  
 
The Strategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be formulated and designed, it 
identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending, and sets out how the resources and capital 
programme will be managed.   
 
As well as detailing the approved capital programme over the forthcoming five years, the document also 
sets out the Councils ambitions over the
[...]
 are as follows:- 

  

 Strategic Asset Management has been removed from the plan as the service is 
currently under review and a new Business Manager is currently being appointed. 

 Funding has been removed as the client manager who requested it has since left and 
the manager felt that the scope of the audit was similar to one carried out recently. 

 
 

 

Page 52



Appendix 1 – Audit Plan 2017/18 Schedule 
 
 
Area  
 

 
Days 

 
Indicative Scope 

 
Planned 

Start 
Date 

 
Actual 
Start 
Date 

 
Final 

Report 
Issued 

 
Progress 

% 

 
Audit State 

Corporate 
Governance 

10 Requirements of the 
revised framework have 
been identified and 
implemented/plans put in 
place to implement. 

Aug Jul  
 

 85% Draft Report 

Corporate 
Policy 

5 There are process in place 
which ensure the Council 
has relevant policies and 
these are kept up-to-date 
and published where 
necessary. 

Nov     

Car Parks 8 Income security and 
collection processes are 
adequate. The potential 
reduction of income due to 
the loss of some spaces 
and the effect of the 
devolution of Markets is 
managed. 

Oct  
 

Oct   95% 
 

With CMT 

Leisure 
Centres – 
Client 
Monitoring 

5 Monitoring arrangements 
are in place to effectively 
monitor the performance of 
Active4Today and ensure 
compliance with the 
agreement. 

Sept    Auditee 
postponed 
 

ICT - 
Operations 

5 Network users are 
managed effectively with 
appropriate set-up, change 
and removal processes. 

May Jun  85% Draft Report 

ICT - 
Compliance 

5 Follow-up of progress on 
PCIDSS compliance. 

Jan Jun  30% Fieldwork 

ICT - 
Application 

8 Review of one or more key 
applications 

Dec     

Information 
Governance 

10 The arrangements in place 
for Information Governance 
ensure that the relevant 
legislation is complied with 
and information held by the 
Council is secure. 
Arrangements are in place 
to ensure that General 
Data Protection 
Regulations are in place 
before the deadline. 

Dec Dec  85
[...]
 PRESENTED BY: BUSINESS MANAGER FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 The Internal Audit Plan (Appendix A) sets out the proposed work of Internal Audit for 
2018/19. 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Internal Audit plan has been developed to demonstrate how assurance can be given 
on: 

 

 The critical systems of the Council 

 Due diligence activities 

 Strategic and emerging risks 

 Key transformation programmes and projects.  

 ICT Assurance.  
 

2.2 Assurance Lincolnshire have developed a combined assurance model for the Council which 
is a record of assurances against your critical activities and risks.  It provides an overview of 
assurance provided across the whole Council – not just those from Internal Audit – making 
it possible to identify where assurances are present, their source, and where there are 
potential assurance ‘gaps’. 

 

2.3 The internal audit plan has been developed with reference to our draft combined assurance 
model as well as previous audit work, audit risk assessment, discussions with senior 
management, strategic and emerging risks. 

 

2.4 Appendix A sets out in detail Assurance Lincolnshire’s approach and what we intend to 
review in 2018/19. Any slight changes to the plan during the year will be agreed with the 
Business Manager Financial Services and subsequently notified to the Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Audit and Accounts Committee approve the Internal Audit plan. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 

For further information please contact Lucy Pledge on 01522 553692. 
 

Nick Wilson 
Business Manager Financial Services 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                  

                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                          
[...]
PMG. The report for 2016/17 attached at Appendix A covers one grant 
claim totalling £25.98m and one return.   

 
3.0 Certification of Claims & Returns 
 
3.1 An un-qualified opinion was given for the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy grant.   
 
3.2 No issues were found with the Capital Receipts Pooling return. 
 
3.3 No adjustments were necessary to either the Council’s grants or returns as a result of the 

certification work for 2016/17. 
 
4.0 Fees 
 
4.1 The total fee for the grants and returns certification work was £11,022, an increase of 

£2,497 compared to the 2015/16 fee.  This was in-line with that of the indicative fee set 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION that 
 

Members consider and comment on the external auditors report on the certification of 
grant claims and returns for 2016/17. 

 
Background Papers  
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Jonathan Gorrie on 0121 2323645 
 
 
 
 

Nick Wilson 
Business Manager -Financial Services 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report on grants 
and returns 2016/17

Newark and Sherwood District Council

January 2018

P
age 83



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Jonathan Gorrie

Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

0121 232 3645
Jonathan.Gorrie@KPMG.co.uk

Helen Brookes

Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 0115 945 4476
Helen.Brookes@kpmg.co.uk

Rachit Babbar

Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0)7468 367 330
Rachit.Babbar2@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Headlines 3

Summary of certification work outcomes 4

Fees 6

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility 
[...]
to the 
Council’s treasury management activities are 
to be managed in accordance with need and 
the Council’s risk appetite 

 Draft Capital Strategy 2018/19 Andrew Snape Outlines the principles and framework that 
shape the Council’s capital proposals 

P
age 121



 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 Lucy Pledge/John Sketchley 
(Assurance Lincolnshire) 

Understand the level of assurance for 
audited activities and ensure management 
progress recommended actions to mitigate 
identified risks 

 External Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 
2016/17 

Jonathan Gorrie/Helen 
Brookes (KPMG) 

Gain assurance that claims and returns have 
been managed appropriately, 

 Risk Management report  Richard Bates Gain assurance that appropriate risk 
management arrangements are in place 

 Review of significant internal control issues highlighted in 
the Annual Governance Statement 

Nick Wilson Gain assurance that the Council is making 
progress on any governance issues that were 
raised in the AGS 

 Draft Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19  Lucy Pledge/John Sketchley 
(Assurance Lincolnshire) 

Ensure that an appropriate plan is in place 
which will provide assurance on the 
Council’s activities 

 Responses to questions raised at previous meeting Nick Wilson  

 Audit Committee Work Programme Nick Wilson  

25 April 2018 Statement of Accounting Policies  Andrew Snape Gain assurance that the Council has 
appropriate accounting policies in place that 
reflect the way items are treated in the 
annual Statement of Accounts 

 IAS19 Pension Assumptions Andrew Snape Gain assurance that the pension 
assumptions used by the actuary to produce 
the figures in the Statement of Accounts are 
appropriate for the Council’s circumstances 

 Property, Plant and Equipment Valuation Assumptions Andrew Snape Gain assurance that the assumptions used 
by the Council’s valuers to produce the 
figures in the Statement of Accounts are 
appropriate for the Council’s circumstances 



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Handley, Councillor D Payne and 
Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

26 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Minute 21- Counter Fraud Activity Report- A Member of the Committee requested 
further information on the identified cases of fraud from 2016/17, as to where these 
cases had occurred and whether prosecutions had been brought against the 
perpetrator. 
 
 
AGREED That the Minutes of the meeting held on November  2017 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to a minor typographical  
 amendment.  
 

28 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 
 

 The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, incorporating the Borrowing Strategy, Investment 
Strategy and Prudential Indicators. The Committee noted the economic background 
and external context, the Council’s Borrowing portfolio and associated limits, the 
Investment Strategy and Counterparty list, and economic forecast from Arlingclose.  
 
In discussion, the Committee considered the impact of an increase in interest rates. 
The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services explained that the Council’s 
borrowing was on fixed rates, and an increase in interest rate may benefit the Council 
by providing greater return on investments. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approves each of the following key 



elements and recommends these to Full Council on 8th March 2018:  
 

1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19, incorporating the 
Borrowing Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A, 
Section 4 and Section 5); 

 
2. The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20, 

contained within Appendix A Section 4 and Section 5; and 
 

3. The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within 
Appendix A Section 4. 

 
29 DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY 2018/19 

 
 The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Capital Strategy, 

which outlined the principles and framework that shaped the Council’s capital 
decisions. The principal aim was to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributed to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. The Strategy defined at the highest level how the capital 
programme was to be formulated, identified the issues and options that influence 
capital spending, and set out how the resources and capital programme would be 
managed within specific prudential indicators. Members’ attention was also drawn to 
the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2018/19.  
 
Members considered the Strategy and agreed to an amendment to section eight, to 
remove the first sentence, and noted an amendment required to the Capital 
Expenditure and Financing table. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approves each of the following key 

elements and recommends these to Full Council on 8th March 2018: 
 

1. The Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 Appendix A;  
 

2. The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21, 
contained within Appendix A Section 5; and 

 
3. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained 

within Appendix A Section 6, which sets out the Council’s policy on 
MRP. 

 
30 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18 

 
 The Principal Auditor presented the Internal Audit progress report covering the period 

to 15 January 2018. Two audits reports had been issued - Insurance with high 
assurance, and Estates Management with limited assurance. There were a further 
seven audits in draft report stage. The Committee also noted that Strategic Asset 
Management had been removed from the plan as the service was currently under 
review and a new Business Manager was being appointed.  Funding had also been 
removed as the client manager who requested it had since left and the Manager felt 
that the scope of the audit was similar to one carried out recently. The Committee 



heard that the plan was 60-65% complete.  
 
The Members considered the progress report noting that the draft reports were 
issued firstly to CMT, for their consideration. This occasionally resulted in a slight 
delay in the reports coming to the Committee due to the timings of meetings. The 
Committee also discussed the Estates Management Audit, which had been issued with 
Limited Assurance. With regard to the Newark BIC, the Committee noted the 
recommendations and acknowledged that these had been raised with CMT. The 
Business Manager - Financial Services confirmed that CMT considered the Council’s 
Major Income Streams and the audit had recommended that this include the income 
from the BIC. The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that the implementation of 
recommendations would be monitored by Internal Audit, and progress reported to 
the Audit Committee as part of their regular updates.  
 
Secondly, with regard to Asset Management, the Committee requested that a report 
be brought to their next meeting detailing the Council’s Write-off Policy and the 
amount of write-offs. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

31 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 

 The Head of Internal Audit presented the draft Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19. The Plan had been developed with reference to our draft combined 
assurance model as well as previous audit work, audit risk assessment, discussions 
with senior management, strategic and emerging risks.  
 
The Committee noted the inclusion of eight audit days covering Brexit preparation 
and understanding the risks and opportunities and were in general agreement that 
these should remain in the plan. Members also discussed the audit process in relation 
to housing benefit and how the audit process provided overall assurance against 
benefit fraud. The Business Manager- Financial Services also briefly outlined the 
counter fraud work undertaken within the public sector and the workshop shortly to 
be held with Audit Lincolnshire to refresh the Fraud Risk Register and which would 
then be brought back to the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members note the content of the report. 
 

32 EXTERNAL CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2016/17 
 

 Helen Brookes - KPMG was in attendance to present the Annual report on Grants and 
Returns 2016/17. She reported that there were no recommendations from the work, 
and the claim was unqualified and no adjustments had been required. The total fee 
for the work was £11,022. The Certificate was the final part of the Audit process for 
2016/17. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Members consider and comment on the external 

auditors report on the certification of grant claims and returns for 2016/17. 
 

33 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 



 
 The Safety and Risk Management Officer was in attendance to report to Members on 

the Council’s Risk Management progress and the status of the Council’s Strategic 
Risks. The Council’s Risk Management Group met on a quarterly basis and the Risk 
Management Policy was due to be reviewed in April 2018. It was also noted that 
Internal Audit were undertaking a programmed audit of the Council’s risk 
management systems.  
 
The Committee also considered the Council’s Strategic Risks and the Action Plans in 
place for each risk. The level of risks were determined by CMT and the Committee 
noted that the next Annual Strategic Risk Review was due to take place late 
spring/early summer 2018.  
 
Members considered Strategic Risk 3 - Facilitating Growth. The Safety and Risk 
Management Officer agreed that this was a very wide ranging risk, however, he 
explained that each element was supported by a risk assessment with action attached 
to address the risk. Members heard details of regular meetings regarding the risk, 
crossing economic regeneration, planning and finance. Members were concerned that 
due to the wide ranging nature of the risk, it was difficult to reduce the risk target and 
the Safety and Risk Management Officer agreed to raise the issue with CMT. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

34 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT INTERNAL CONTROL ISSUES HIGHLIGHTED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report which updated the 
status of the significant governance issues identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement, which was approved on 26 July 2017 and formed part of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. He reiterated the work undertaken with regard to Counter 
Fraud with Assurance Lincolnshire. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee notes the results of the review of the 

significant governance issues as identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
35 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme detailing items to be considered 

during their meetings throughout the municipal year. 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

36 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The Committee agreed a workshop to be held on Wednesday 6 June 2018 to consider 
the draft accounts. 
 
The date of the next meeting was Wednesday, 25 April 2018, at 10am in Civic 1, Castle 
House. 



 
 
Meeting closed at 11.20 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


